COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURALCASE NO.ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR2013-00198APPROVAL OF A PREPAY METERING TARIFF2013-00198

<u>ORDER</u>

On August 15, 2013, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") filed an application seeking approval of a Prepay Metering Program and tariff. South Kentucky proposes that the Prepay Metering tariff become effective September 15, 2013. Based upon our initial review of South Kentucky's proposed Prepay Metering Program and tariff, the Commission finds that additional inquiry is necessary to determine the tariff's reasonableness and that such inquiry cannot be completed before the proposed effective date of September 15, 2013. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the proposed effective date for five months.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that

1. South Kentucky's proposed Prepay Metering tariff is suspended for five months from its proposed effective date of September 15, 2013, up to and including February 14, 2014.

2. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

By the Commission	
ENTERED	-
SEP 0 9 2013	
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	

ATTEST: be Executive Director

1

Allen Anderson President & CEO South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

Jeffery C Greer Manager, Accounting & Finance South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910